SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL



Legislation Text

File #: CB 120033, Version: 1

CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE	
COUNCIL BILL	

- AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Superintendent of Parks and Recreation to execute and accept from Seattle School District 1, on behalf of The City of Seattle, a Reciprocal Right of Entry License Agreement concerning Helene Madison Pool (Ingraham High School) and Southwest Teen Life Center and Pool (Chief Sealth High School).
- WHEREAS, The City of Seattle's Seattle Parks and Recreation Department ("City") and Seattle School District 1 ("District") have cooperated in shared use of grounds and facilities, including parking lots, at their adjacent facilities: Helene Madison Pool and Edward S. Ingraham High School, and Southwest Teen Life Center and Pool and Chief Sealth International High School, under separate reciprocal agreements entered into in 1958 and 2004 by the Board of Park Commissioners and the Seattle School Board of Directors ("Agreements"); and
- WHEREAS, the prior Agreements have expired, and both the City and the District wish to cooperate on shared access to their adjacent facilities; and
- WHEREAS, the District has expanded and remodeled Edward S. Ingraham High School and wishes to continue using Helene Madison Pool auxiliary parking lot for students and staff; and
- WHEREAS, the City wishes to continue using the parking lot at Chief Sealth High School for users of the Southwest Teen Life Center and Pool; and
- WHEREAS, the City has agreed to allow the District's use of the Helene Madison Pool auxiliary parking lot for parking during school hours, and the District will allow the City's use of a portion of the Chief Sealth High School parking lot for parking anytime during the day; and

File #: CB 120033, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the District and City appraised their properties and determined that parking access at Helene Madison Pool has equivalent value to parking access at Chief Sealth High School; and

WHEREAS, the District and City wish to execute a new agreement to define terms, conditions, maintenance responsibilities, insurance, and liability protections for their mutual benefit, and establish a fixed term and a method for extension or termination; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Superintendent of Parks and Recreation ("Superintendent") or the Superintendent's designee is hereby authorized on behalf of the City of Seattle ("City") to execute a Reciprocal Right of Entry License Agreement ("Agreement") with Seattle School District No. 1 ("District"), substantially in the form of Attachment 1 to this ordinance.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within 10 days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the	day of		, 2021, and signed by
me in open session in authentication of its pa	assage this	day of	, 2021.
	President	of the City Co	uncil
	Approved /	returned unsigned /	vetoed
	this	day of	2021

File #: CB 120033, Version: 1						
		Jenny A. Durkan, M	ayor			
	Filed by me this	day of	, 2021.			
		Monica Martinez Sir	mmons, City Clerk			
(Seal)						
			ncerning Ingraham High Sci chool and Southwest Teen I			

Pool